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1 STATE OF NEW JERSE'Y 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newarkj Ncr J. 0710.2 

March 10, 1965 

l~ STATE REGULATIONS~ REGULATION NO. 13 - RULES 3, 4, 5.AND 6 
AMENDED TO INCREASE FEES FOR EMPLOYMENT PERMITSe 

NOTICE TO ALL LICENSEES: 

In view of recent announcement (Bulletin 1602, Item 1) with 
respect to increase of fees for certain types of special permits, it 
is necessary to amend Rules 3, 4; 5.and 6 of State Regulation No. 1.3 
to indicate the new fees··fer employment permits to become effective 
April lj ·1965 e 

Accordingly, Rules 3~ 4J 5 and 6 of State Regiµation No. 13 
are hereby amended as follo~s: 

R·ule 3o . No licen·see, except a retail li6ensee conducting 
·a bona fide hotel or public restaurant, sha.ll.emp1oy any person under 
the age of. twenty-one (21) years, or shall al:.low;,~ permit or suffer 
the employment of any ·such person, in o .. r upon the licensed premi.ses 
unless such person shall (lJ have first obta:lna'.i:.an employment permit 
from the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control or 
(2) within ten (10) days after becoming employed, have filed with 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control the ap­
plication and fee for hi.s employment permit or (3) shall be covered 
under a blanket employment permit issued to his_ employer pursuant 
to Rule 10 hereof. The fee for an individual permit is Three Dollars 
($3. 00) per annum, or any p.art thereof!\\ 

Rule 4~ No retail licensee, except a plenary ret'ail ~ransit 
licensee or a retail licensee conducting a bona fide hotel or public 
restaurant, shall employ any person who is not a bona fide resid~nt 
of the State of 'New Jersey, or allow, permit or .suffer the employment 
of any such_ person, in or upon the licensed premises unless such 
person shall (1) have first obtained an employment permit from the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control or (2) within 
ten (10) days. after becoming employed, have filed with the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control the application a.nd" 
fee for his employment permit or (3J shall be covered uµder a blanket 
employment permit issued to his employer pursuant to Rule 10 hereof. 
The fee for an individual permit is Ten Dollars ($lOeOO) per annum, 
or any part thereof. · 

Rule 5\IJ No retail licensee conducting a bona fide hotel 
or public restaurant shall allcrwl. permit or suffer a person ~ho is 
not a bona fide resident of the ~tate of New Jersey to serve, sell 
or solicit the sale of any alcoholic beverage or to participate in 
the mixing, processing or preparation thereof, unless such person 

· shall (1) have fi:rs't obtained an employment permit from the Director 
of the Division of .Alcoholic Beverage Control or (2) within ten (10) 
d.ays after becoming employed, have filed with the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control the application and f~e for . 
h:ts employment permit or {3) shall be covered under a blanket employ­
ment permit issued to hi.s employer pursuant to Rule 10 hereof e The 
fee for an ind.ividua.1 permit is Ten Dollars ($10.00) per annum, ·or 
any part thereof@ 

Rule 6e, No licensee shall employ any person who is not a 
citizen of the United States or a national of a country with which 
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·the United .f3tates has an existing t·rade treaty affording reciprocal 
privileges to respective nationals, or allow, permit or suffer the 
employment of any such person, in or upon the licensed premises 
unless, such person shall (1) have first obtained an employment 
permit from the Director of .the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control or (2) within ten (10) days after becoming employed, ha.ve 
filed with the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control the application and fee for his employment permit or {3) 
shall b~ coyered under a blanket employment permit issued to his 
employer pursuant to Rule 10 hereof~ The fee for an individual 
permit_ is Ten Dollars ($10.00)_per annum, or any part thereof. 
Such e~Ployment permit may limit the capacity in which the alien 
may be employed on licensed premisese 

JOSEPH Po. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

Promulgated February 17, 1965 
Effective April l, 1965 
Filed w.l.th_the Secretary· of State (New Jersey) February 17, 1965 

2e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESS ACTIVITY - FOUL LANGUAGE -
UNQUALIFIED.EMPLOYEES - FAILURE TO HAVE COPY OF LICENSE APPL!­

, CATION AVAILABLE - HINDERING INVESTIGATIDrl - PRIOR DISSIMILAR 
AND SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·proceedings against 

Jamaica Room, Inc. 
517 Pater.son Plank Road , 
Union City, N~ Ja 

Holder of Plenary Reta,il Consumption 
License C-165, iss~ed by the Board 

.of Commissioners of the City of 
Union-City 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Saniuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for Licenseeo 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of ~lcoholic 

· Beverage Cqntrol. 

,BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that on 
December 9 and 11, 1964, ir-[i'fa'iid (2) permitted females employed 
as entertainers and unescorted females not ostensibly employed, to 
solicit· ·and accept drinks of alcoholi_c beverages from male patrons, 
in violation of Rules 22 and 5 of State Regulation No~ 20,.and on 
December llj 1964 (J) permitted foul~ filthy and obscene language 
by its emploiees, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No" 
20, (4) employed non-resident female entertainers without requisl-te 
employment permit, in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 13, 
(5) failed to have available for inspection copy of license applica­
tion, in violation of Rule 16(b) of State Regulation Noe 20, and . 
(6) hindered investigation by destruction of evid_ence and failu1'e · 
to furnish requested information, in violation of ReS. 3J:l-35. 

Licensee has .. a previous record of suspension of licensH 
then held for premises 602 Paterson Plank Road, Union City, by the 
municipal. issuing authority for thirty days effective October 1, 
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1962, _.for conducting the licensed business as a nuilsance, permit..: 
ting indecent entertainment and a brawl and disturbance on the 
licensed _premises and employing a bartender wlthout locally re­
.quired work·permit, and at the present premises by the Director· 
'for thirty .days effective September 16.1? 1964, for permitting _ 
hostess activity by females employed and unescorted femalesQ · 
Re Jamaica Room~..I.nc..£.j Bulletin 1584, Item 3. 

The totality of the charges considered, as well as the 
prior- record of suspension, under all the facts and circumstances 
the license will be suspended for ni.nety days~ with remission of 
five days·· for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension o·r 
eighty~· rive days. · 

Accordj_ngly, i.t isjl on the 2d .day of February, 196-5, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-165, 
issued by the Board of ·Commissioners of the City of Union·City to 
Jamaica ,Room, Iricc for premises 517 Paterson Plank Road, Union 
City, be .. and_· the. s~me is hereby suspend·ed. for eighty~.five (8.5) 

· days, commencing at .3: 00 a .. ma Thursday, February 4 j 196 5 j). and 
termina_ting at 3:00 aom., Friday, April 30, 1965~ 

JOSEPH Po. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

DI'SCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING PERSOM OF ILL REPUTE 
ON LICENSED. PREMI°SES - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEES - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED. FOR 25 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agalnst 

Thomas Giaquinto 
t/a Silver Slipper 
235 Buffalo Avenue 
Paterson, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder ·of ·Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-173, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic· Bever.age Control for the ) 
·.city of. P.a terson.., 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Joseph M. Harrison, Esq~, Attorney for Licensee 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Re_go,d 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

"l. On August .21, 1964 and on divers occ.asions prior 
thereto extending to June 4, 1963,_you allowed, 
permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed 
premises Bart Barrecch.ia, a notorious criminal, 
gangster, racketeer and person·of ill repute; in 
violation o'f Rule 4 of State Regulation Noll> 200 
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91
20 On August 21.? 1964, you employed, and allowed, pe'rmi tted 

and ·suffered the employment in and upon your lic.ensed · 
premises of Richard ---,age 19, Edwin ---, ·age:·"l·8~'·· and 
Gilbert ---, age 18 9 persons under the age of twenty-one 
(21) years, each of whom had.no:t obta-in or applied for 
requisite employment permit from this Division within 10 
days after becoming so employed; in violation of Rule 3 
of State Regulation No. 13"'" · 

. Prior to the discussion of the testimony of witnesses 
produced br the Division (licensee did not call any witnesses on 
his behalf) 1 · it is necessary that reference be made to preliminary 
correspondence between the Division, on the one hand, and the 
licensee and his attorney, on the other. A letter dated July 22, 
1964, from the Director .was mailed to the licensee, the perti­
nent part of which reads as follows: 

"Recent Division investigation discloses that you 
have been allowing Bart Barrecchia, your cousin, to 
manage your a·bove licensed business conducted tinder a 
plenary retail consumption license., In this connection, 
our records show that, in Conclusions entered on February 
17, 1960, then Director Davis advised Barrecchia that ·· 
he was disqualified from engaging in the alcoholic bev~ 
erage industry by reason of -criminal record. His criminal 
record now consists of c_onviction of: assault and battery 
in 1931, impersonating a police officer in 1934, conspir~ 
acy to make book in 1956 and conspir.acY .. to make book on 
October 6,. 1961, for which he was sentenced in the Passaic 
County Court to six months i111pr_isonment~ Additionally, his 
fingerprint returns disclose that he has been arrested on 
sever.al other criminal charges, including gambling viola­
tion·s, resisting arre:st and obstructing execution of 
process, all in Passaic Countya. 

"Under .the State Alcoholic Beverage Law (R.S. 33: 1-25 
and 26) .and State Regulation (Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 
13), .any person convicted of a crime involving moral turpi­
tude is disqualified from holding .any alcoholic beverage 
license or from being employed by or connected in anY- busi­
ness capacity whatsoever with any New Jersey licensee. Such 
person may not be employed nor their services utilized in 
any way by any licensees in connection with lis licensed busi­
ness, regardless of the fact that such person may not receive 
compensation fro~ or be considered a formal employee of the 
licensee" 

· "Accordingly, Barrecchia is presently disqualified from 
· being employed by you in any way. This disqualification re­
mains unless and until it is removed by the Director pursuant 
to petttion filed by Barrecchia, under R.S. 33:1-31.2, after ... 

· .the lapse of at least five years from the date of his latest 
·disqualifying conviction, in this case at least October 6, 
·1966 or the date of his release from the imprisonment that 
· commenced on such date, which ever is later. 

''·AnY licensee who· employs a disqualified person or is . 
connected in any business capacity with him is subject to th~ 

·suspension or revocation of his licenseo Additionally, Rule· 4 
of State Regulati.on Noe .20 prohibits any licensee from allo"1ing, 

·permitting or suffering in or upon his licensed premises any 
notorious crimlnal,, gangster, racketeer, or other person· of 1.11 
reputeo It is our .opinion that Barrecchia comes within such 

.prohibition.a 
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"You are therefore directed not only to discontinue 
your employment of B~rrecchia in any way, but to prevent him 
from beingr+ound on your licensed premises at any timetl You 
are warned/that, if you fail to abide by this dire~tive, more 
stringent. action will be tak¢n against your license." . ' 

A response to the said letter was received from Joseph 
Mo Harrison, Esqo, wbich stated: 

"Please be advised that I represent Thomas Giaquinto, 
tradtng ·as Silver Slipper, s.t 235 Buffalo Avenue, Pate.rson, 
New Jersey,· in the above mattero 

"Confirming my conversa.tion with Mr .. Helf and, s.nd 
supplementing this conversation regarding your letter of 
July 22, 1964, please be advised that my client has consulted 
me in this matter. As a result of dtscussions.we have had in 
this matter, it is our feeling that the restriction you im­
pose upon us, ·1n relation to customers, .a.re unreasonable. 
As a result of this,.it is our desire to institute a test case 
in this matter. 

"'We are 'Willing to enter into a stipulation to 
the effect that we have received your letter of July 22, 
1964, that Mro Bart Barrecchia is a patron in our tavern 

·and has been .served by us after receipt of this notice of 
July 22, 1964. The stipulation could further include the 
record of convictions of Mr .. Barrecchia and the record of 
a~rests as set forth in your letter could also be included. 
subject to an objection as to the legal question of whether 
1these arrests .are evidential in this matter." 

The Director declined to enter into any stipulation as 
suggested in the aforesaid letter from the attorney for the licensee. 

· ABC Agent S identified Bart Barrecchia (hereinafter 
Barrecchia) attending the hearing herein, and then.testified that 
at 7:15 ~~m. on July 30, 1964, as he entered the licensed premises 
of the licensee, he observed Barrecchia pick up keys from behind 
the bar and then leave the premises; that at 11:15 p.mct on 
August 21, 1964, he and Agent D entered the said.premises ·and . 
Agent. P remained outside;. that he .saw Barrecchia standing outside · 
the premises with John Currie who he (Agent S) subsequently learned 
to be employed as· a ma.nager of the licensed· premises; that he ob­
served· Barrecchia on four occasions enter the premises, t'wice being . 
call·ed ·by Currie to the telephone; at another time Barr_ecchia · 
spo~e to a patron, and on ·the last occasion was convers;i_ng 'With 
patrons when he (Agent ·s) and Agent D approached Barrecchia and 
identified themselves to him and also. to Currie; that Barrecchia : 
said he was advised by his attorney to fully cooperate with ABC · 
agents; that the agents then ·spoke to Currie who informed them 
·:that, al though he knew Barrecchia, he had never been· informed tha.t 
Barrecchia was not to be permitted on .the licensed prem_ises; that 

··three· ·bartenders also were questioned by the agents and all said 
'that they· were not told that Barrecchia wa.s not· to be allowed on 
the licensed premises; that three members of a four-piece band (all 
l.lnder twenty-one years of age) admitted that th'ey did not have . 
permits to be employed on the premises; that Currie then stated 

. the.t the minors bad been employed week-ends during the past t~o 

months and1:::5
h:t:i::t::eb:ot:: ::::r:::m~:: :::l:i::n:::ained, 

. that, if Ag en ts D an~ m~re called as witnesses ~oncerning the 
investigation on August 21, 1964, their testimony would be sub-

1 stantla.lly similar to TI.hat of Ae;ent s,, 
~· 
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Andrew P~ Soter (since September 5, 1958 an investiga­
tor in the Passaic County Prosecutor's office) testified that he 
has known Barrecchia nabout 25 or .30 yearsn, during which time 
they lived about a block away from one another; that he had occa-
sions to see Barrecchia and that his reputation in the neighbor­

hood "is not a good one; it is tending to be a bad one"; that he 
was known to have engaged in "boolonaking, illegal activities, 
gambling;" and that "I never knew Bart Barrecchia to have. a job 
or position of any kindott Furthermore, Soter testified.that he 
personally participated in investigations concerning activities /'. 
of Barrecchia and that he had on Match 10, 1960, apprehended hiq( 
and an associate across the street from the Silver Slipper· (1i.4· 
censee 9 s premises) in the area. of the farmers w market, as a .~:esul t 
of which he was charged wt th "conspiracy to make book; tt thajf also 
prior thereto.!l on February ,20, 1959, during an investigation in 
license~' s premises, he had arrested Barrecchia a.nd two .. , other 
persons who were charged with conspiracy to make book but 
Barrecchia was subsequently acquitted of the charge. 

. Thomas Mahull, a police detective living tn and employed 
by the City of .Paterson, testified that, through all?ged .gambling 
investigations, he has kno'.?i.·m Barrecchia for approximately:·-·.r1 ve 
years but has not seen him during the past eight months e' 

Duly certified copies of official records of convictions 
of crimes of Barrecchia disclose that on September 16,. 1931 he 
was convicted in the Court of The First Criminal Judicial 
District of the County of Passaic of assault a.nd battery·, ·as a 
result of which he was fined $5; that on January 25, 19.35, after 
conviction of personating an officer, Barrecchia was sentenced to 
State Prison for the maximum term of two years and the minimum 
term of one year; that on June 7, 1957, after conviction of 
conspiracy to make book, Barrecchia was sentenced in· the 'County 
Court of Passaic County, Law Di vision (Criminal) to pay a fine · _ 
of $1,000 and .again, on October 6, 1961, after conviction of the - . '··. 
crime of conspiracy to make book, in the County Court of Passa.ic · . 
County, Law Division (Criminal) was sentenced to a prison term 
of six months in Passaic County jaj.l and to pay a fine of $1,000. 

The ini tis.l question to be determined with reference to 
Charge 1 1-s .whether the presence on the ·11censed premises of' 
Barrecchia ·is a violation of Rule L1- of State Regulation No. 20. 
The pertinent part of the B.ule i.s as follows: 

"No licensee .shall allow, permit or suffer in or 
upon the licensed premises any prostitute, female imper­
sonator, pi.ckpocket, swindler, confidence man, or any 
notorious criminal, gangster, racketeer, or other person · 
of ill repute~o~~n · 

In an early ruling by then Chief Deputy Commissioner 
and Counsel Nathan Le .,Jacobs (~·ednex., Bulletin 60_, Item 5) it 
was stated: 

~'In its broad sense the word 'criminal v includes 
any person who has been convicted of; the violation of any 
criminal statute~ See ~~en vs.j2Q£ton_k_Maine Railro~d, 
79 N 0 Elli 341t (Mass .. ); Molin~aux Vfu. Collins, tJ9 N., E. 727, 
(N. Y.)t) But the use of the word 'criminal' in association 
with •racketeer~ JI 9gangster', etco evidences an intent to 
confine its meaning to professional rogues and similar person$ 
universally recognized as social menaces" 

VYRu.le 114 was designed to aid in disassoclating the 
liquor industry from its unsavory elementso To be effective, 
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it must-be strictly obs~rved and licensees must consistently 
.. decline·to permit on ·the licensed.premises persons 'Who are 

kno'Wll to· defy-law •. ·.Neither. the ~presence nor the absence of a 
- judicial ··conviction of crime· is ·~conclusive •. - A person_ who has 
been convicted of transporting. beer in violation of law is 
not., without more, . considered a.s a professional rogue; . a · 
.person who has never been conv1cted of crime but is a. member 
:of a ·gang o~·-r~cket,eers or habitual law· violators, is so con..: 

· sidered.· ,.The latter ... type of person comes within the pro-­
sc-ribed ·class; the former does n9t." · 

. . \lhen a man's reputat'ion is in i_ssue, the special know-· _ 
'ledge of t}le witness 1~ invariably. shown. to the tri·er of the fact$, 
$0 that .he can have :some basis to. determine the weight to attach 
to the asserti.on. . Stromberg et al. w. Judge of the Common Pleas· 
of the County of.Camden et al·., 11~ !N.J.L. 387. 

I 

. - :. · Wigmore 1 s :f_rinciple§_of Judicial Proof (2nd ed. 383) -
states :that· "Reputa.tion ·is simply cumulation of ordinary per-
9eption -- .testimonies, heard and gathered and _reduced to a -
$.ingle ·implied assertion, which. assertion i.s reported to the 

· ·triPuhal-. by the witness who per·ceived the ·cumtilative assertions." 
. ·;. . 

. . tnvesti·gator Soter testif:ked that for twenty-five to 
thirty years he- .lived ·in the neighborhood in which :Barrecchia 
r.esided and on occa·sion spoke tb pensons who knew him, and that 

· Barrecchie .. '.s reputation intended to ~be bad; that he had been known 
to·· be - n eiigag~d in bookmaking, illegal a.cti vi ti es, gamblingn and to 

·.his {so·ter•s) knowledge Barrecchia had never held a job or position 
.·or: any· kind• · · · 

-·.·'-·- .·. It i·s apparent from the testimony of Investigator Soter 
• concerning Barr.ecchia, when bot~ reslided in the same neighborhood. 
for many years,. that -BarrecchiEi.' is a person of 111 repute •. ~he 
official .records (marked as .exhibits in evidence herein) are. .. 
8:dequate : proof . tha: t Barrecc.hia is nolt a ~aw-a.bid-ing person ... - · · 

.it. is not conducive to the best interest.of the liquor 
. industry .to· encourage .and permit a p:e·rson with a criminal back- -
ground as .. that of Barrecchia to :habittually frequent the licensed 

· pranises· ·and, in .addition thereto, t:o receive calls on the tel.e-· 
··phone in ·the licensed premises from unknown persons and for un-
. explained.reasons •. Moreover, when the licensee was notified that 
:.Barrecchia ·must not be allowed in the licensed premises, the li­
.".censee deliberately defied the diredtive. 

. .·. In Zicherman v. Dri.§,£911. (ll.33 .N.J .I.. 586, p. 588) 
···Justice Oliphant, speaking for the N:ew Jersey Supreme Court.1 . 
. ·.among .other .things sta.ted that: · 

.. "The· lfquor· ·business i:s one that must be carefully 
.· · ·supervis.ed and it should be conductep. by reputable 

people·.in a reputable manner." 

.... ' : · , ... The Director tnter alia mau make such speci-al rulings 
.=and ·findings· as may be necessary for 'the proper enforcement of: 
: the alcoholic beverage law with refe;rence to criminals 'and. dls­
··r.epi+table characters. R.S. 33:~-39. 

I, find as a fact that Barr·ecchia is a person of ill :. · 
·:.'repute, and was allowed, permitted and suffered on the lic.ensed 

. •i·, premis~s. as alleged. I further find that minors \tlere employed on:· 
., .. the l.icensed pr?~tses without requisite permit as alle:ged. · 
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. ; . Und_~.r .the .. :·f.acts.- .. an.d .. Gi~cumstan-ces:· appearlng _herein,-.-1 t · :.. 
is· reco:rwn~md_ed :that· .tP,e. lic·ensee.:. be found .,gtJ.11 ty· ... of so. much<qf.' ·the 
first charge .. as .. a].leges .. that .}3ar:t Barrec.chia,· a-.pers·on :·of. ill-. 
reput .. e; was ~llo\{ed, permi_tted and suffered ::on ~-the lt·censed-- :~prem:;.;. 
ises, and guilty Qf -the ·second .c.harge· as alleged~ . . ... ~ <,. , .. : .. 

, ,. 

It.is further -~ecommended that licensee's license be 
susp~nded. on Charge 1 fo~ t~ent:y:·,day..s (cf. Re Peppermint Twist,:'. 
Bulletin 1558~ Item -4),, ~-n.d on Cha~ge 2 for. five .days· (Re Ewtushek, 
Bulletin 1351,, Item 2) ,. making .. -?- ,to.tal -suspension or twenty-five· 
days4t_ 

Conc-iusion~ and .Order 

;Written .. _exceptiqns"to. the Hearer.i.s Report were .filed 
with me·· by the atto.rney :ror .. the. licensee-. Within- the time .limited 
by Rule 6 of State Regulation Noe 16111 The.exceptions take ·issue 
only vith-.the. recommended finding of·gu~lt with respect to Charge 
1 and are,based ·upon the contention that the record herein does--
not est.ablis~ ... that .. Bart Barrec~hia is a "nQtorious criminal, .. 
gangster, racketeer or p_~r~o~ of ill. -repute" within the m·eaning · 
of Rule 4 of State Regulation No.· 20.·and ·that, in .. any event, s·aid 
Rule is·"llleg~, unconstitutional and :without the general powers 
of the Director to. promulgate Gan .. No argument· or reasons were sub-

. mitted to ~ustain. o~ suppiy /speci·ficity to these c.ontentions, nor .. 
did the- 11'c.ensee introduce any evid.ence in defense of. ei the.r 
cha~ge. -_: · · · · ...... 

. ' . 

· .. · ... , · Preliminarily, it is not.~d ·that during the hearing .held 
-herein counsel for the licensee claimed that he was improperly 
denied acce·ss to .parts of investigation reports submitted to the 
Division-by one of the. Division agents_ who testified on.behalf 
of the. Diyision. .The demand for access to the reports was made·· 

. for the. ·purp()s e of testing the credibility of the agent ·during .. 
his · cro-s:s :e.xamina ti on and, accordingly, I find that acces·s was . 
pro.perly grB.D:ted with r_espect to only the subject. ma.tter about· " 
which the -agent testified on direct examination. State v. Hunt, 
25 N .J •. 514, .531 (l95S) •. · . . · . · · 

, .•. Also·~· during the- hearing tbe lic~nsee objected. to the · 
admi·s~ion- into evidence. of fingerprint -return· rec_ords dis_c~os1ng 
criminal< arrests· of Barr-ecchia. which.did n.ot· eventuate. in. con--.· . 

. ·victi:on; . :NO issue was raised. as ·:.to t.he ac-curacy of these r~cords 
of arr·e.$t~; . I find tha_t the.~e· ·records were properly admitt.ed .. 

·.into evfdence in. that they bear on tl;'ie reput.ation. of Barrecchia ... 
notwithstanding the lack of convictions resulting from the 

. .- arrests. 

·Additionally, there was admitted into ewidence a copy 
of Division Conclusions· .and Order dated June ~2, 1959'.~ ·1n which 

... a penalty was imp9sed against _the: l_i~_en:see' s predecessor _for 
. allowing Bart Barrecchia to engage in· bookmaking activities on. 

the licensed _:gremi:ses in question~ · Since th~ cu;rrent _11c·ens~e 
·was not a party in interest in such disciplinary proceedings,, .' . 

. ,.·-this exhi bi-t -ha_s not .. been taken. in.to _consideration in arriving 
. _at my decision. hereine · · 

. As. to the meri t:s of the iicensee 1 s· filed exceptions, 
, I find that the licensee ·allowed, permitted and suffered 
Barrecchia to··.frequen-t the-. liqen~red premi.ses during. the pe~iod 
allegeq:_-in. Charge .1; .. and: that Ba:r.recchia. is a .".person: of ··ill: . 

·,repute~· with.in. the ,_meaning .of f{u,le : .. 4 ·of. Sta.Pe Regula ti on: No •.. 20: ": · 
. 'Whether the te.rm j.~ used. Jn .. the· sense of·~ person.-- of "bad· r-eputa..; .. 

. tion'', -viz._, «what· is reported or understood from report to be 
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the community's estimate of the person's character", 77 C.J .s .. 
. J.:leE!J.t.@J",i.Q!b p. 266, n. 22, or in the sense of an "habitual law 
violator", Re Sily§.r..11 Bulletin 441, Item 120 "The purpose of 
the rule is to prohlbit licensed premises from being used as 
a hang-out·for persons generally kno'Wn or known to the licensee 
or his a.gen ts to be U?desirables di" Re_§.il V..fil:, ibid IP 

Having-carefully considered the entire record herein, 
I find·. the exceptions of the licensee to be without merit and, 
therefore, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt his recommendations. Under the circumstances 
I conclude that the licensee's guil.t has been established by 
more than a fair prepondere.nce of the believable evidence with 
respect to so much of Charge 1 as alleged that he allowed, per­
mitted and suffered in and upon his licensed premises on August 
21, 1964 and on divers occasions prior thereto extending to May 
23, 1963 (the date to which the Charge was amended during the 
hearing) Bart Barrecchia, a person of ill repute, and ~1ith re­
spect to all -of Charge .2111 I will therefore impose the penalty 
recommened by the Hearere 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of January 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Ret.ail Con$umption License C-173, 
issued by 'the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Tho¢as Giaquinto, t/a Silver Slipperj for prem-
ises 235 Buffalo Avenue, Paterson, be and .the same is hereby . 
suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 3 aomo Monday, 
February 8, 1965 9 and terminating at 3 aom .. Friday, March 5, 1965. 

JOSEPH Pe LORDI 
DIHECTOR 

DIBQUAJ..]IFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDING'S - OBTAINING GOODS UNDER. 
FALSE PRETENSES - PETTY LARCENY - ORDER REMOVING DISQUALI­
FICATION - DEFERRED EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER .. 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to RoSo 33~1-3lo2 

Case No" 179.2 

BY THE DIRECTOR~, 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Petitioner's criminal record discloses that he was con­
victed in.a county court on April.16, 1957 of obtaining four tires 
(valued at $120) under false pretenses, in violation of )N.,J.,S.2A: 
111-1, and.was given a suspended sentence to New Jersey State · 
Prison~ ·It further appears that petitioner was convicted in a 
magistrate~s court on July 5, 1955 for po.ssession and sale of fire­
works; on January 13, 1956 as a disorderly person; on April 27, 
1956 for c-ontempt of court (two motor vehicle violations); on 
August 8, 1956 for failing to give a good account pf himself; on 
February 27, 1957 for petty larceny; on January 15, 195S for con-

. tempt 'of court; on March llsi 1958 as. a gambling house inmate; on . 
December 18.,. 1961 for creating a dlsturbance and resisting arrest; . 
and on October 13, 196.2 for making annoying.telephone calls; that .. 
on his first conviction he was fined ~rlOO; on· his second convic.~ion 
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he 'Was sentenced to serve one hundred thirty days in a county jail; 
on his third conviction he w.as turned over to another municipality; 
on his fourth conviction he was sentenced to time spent in custody 
(25 days).; on his fifth conviction he was sentenced to serve six 
months in a county jail» and six months on probation; on his sixth 
conviction he was fined $15; on his seventh conviction he was fined 
$25; on his eighth conviction he was giveri a ninety-day suspended 
sentence, and 011-his ta.st conviction he was fined $25~ Petitioner 
was released from the county pen~tentiary on July 27, 1957~ 

. Since the conviction of the crimes of obtaining goods 
under false pretenses and petty larceny involve the element of 
moral turpitude (Be Cas~~2S1 Bulletin 911,, Item 8.;· Re Case 

·No .. 11.M, Bulletin 1553, Item bf; petitioner was there·by rendered 
ineligible.to be engaged in the alcoholic· beverage industry in· 
this .State" Ro Se 33:1-25.!) 260 · · 

Petitioner's other convictions in the magistrate's 
court are not.convictions of crimee 

. " · At the hear:tng held herein, petitioner (30 years old) 
testifietl that he is married and living with his wife; that for 
the past twenty years he has lived in the same municipality where 
he presently resides; that during the past six years he has been 
employed as a shipping clerk (three years), op€1rated a grocery 
store (one and one-half yea.rs) and employed by a transportation_ 
licensee as a truck driver since May 1963; that in a Division 
questionnaire submitted to him by his p:resex1t employer he had 
denied that he had ever been convicted of a crime; that he con­
cealed his convictions because he feared it would militateagainst 
his chances (;;f being continued in his employment; that in November 
196.3, follol·ring an accident with· his truck, his employer learned · 

. of his criminal record· and advised him to seek a clearance from 
this Division" 

_ . Pet:t tioner further testified that he is asking for re-
moval of his disqualification to be free to continue his present 
employment and that ever since his release from jail on July 27, 
1957, he has not been convicted. of any crime or arrested except 
as aforesaid0 · 

The Police Department of the municipality wherein the 
petitioner i~esides ·reports that there are no complaints or inves­
tigations· pr~s~ntly pending against the petitioners 

Peti.tioner produced/titTee character witnesses (a house-
-wife, a coffee shop cashier, antl a truck dri v~r) 9 two of whom 
testified that they have known petitioner for mo1'e than ftve years 
last past, and the third for four ye.ars last past, and that in 

.· their opinion he i:s now an honest, law-abiding person with a good. 
reputationo· · 

. · I hesitate to grant the relief sought because of peti-
tioner's convictions in 1961 (for creating a d1sturbance and re­
sisting arrest) and in 1962 (for making annoying telephone calls), 
his.denial that he had not been convicted of any crime, and the 

.fact that, although disqualified, he worked for a transportation 
.licenseee To afford the petitioner the relief requested it is 
necessary that I fi-.nd that he has been conducting hims~lf in a 
law-abiding manner for five years following the date of his last 

, conviction (o:r release from imprisonment resulting therefrom) and 
that his ·associatlon with the alcoholic beverage industry will. 
not be contrary to .. the public intere.st(p· See RoS" 33:1-31~20 
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Although his above convictions in 1961 and 1962 are not ·convic-
:·,-:: 

tions for_ violation of criminal statutes, -they are _neverthelf3SS -'·:.,., · 
.. pertinent c_1rcumstan~es to. consider ·on the question whether he · 

has· successfully rehabilitated himself ari.d that his association· · "" · 
with the alcoholic beverage industry in this.state will not be 
contrary to public 1nte·reste 

. I do not believe· that peti tionerr s. convictions tn::.196{::.- :i 

,and 1962 are -sufficient. to overcome his record of employment :for· 
the past six or -seven years, the favorable testimony of his. char-:· 
acter witness~s, his present attitude and the report submitted· to:· i_. -

the Division by the Essex County Probation Office. Re Case No. _ · 
1g2A, Bulletin 1574, Item 10. I neV:ertheless ·cannot ignore· pet~·~-_· 
tione.r' s false statement in his -appl·ication for employment •. - .· 1- ·._. 

Considering all of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, . 
and the fact that a denial of the petition without some relief ' 
would presently ·work· a hardship on the petitioner, ~ shall grant\.< 
his .application but shall withhold r:elief until thirty <lays from : -. 
the date. hereof." Cf. Re Cas~ No. 17160, Bulletin 1570; Item 7. -·,':: 

_Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of Ja:nua-ry 1965-~·; .. · 
.... 

ORDERED that petitioner's ,statutory disqualification · · 
becau·se- .of the convictions described herein be and the same is_ 

·hereby removed; in accordance .. with the provisions of R.S. 33: - . - '_ 
l-3lo2, effective Wednesday, Eebruary .24, 1965; provided, however,_· 
that pet.itioner shall not in the interim be associated with the ·.:. · .'. __ 
alcoholic beverage industry in this State in any manner whatsoever .... 

• > ,'t 

JOSEPH P. LOHDI 
DIRECTOR 

5 .- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY .· 
. LABELED .. ___ PRIOR DISSIMILP.LR RECORD - J.,ICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
2~ ])AYS, . LESS_ 5 FOR PLFJl. 

·In the· Matter-'-,6t ·Disciplinary· -
Proceedings aga~nst· · _ -· 

_ -Leba t:o' s ·r Seas c·a'f e, Inc. 
- :t/ a· 7 Seas.: Cafe j, Inc. 
· ·4601~03-05 New Jersey Avenue 

Wildwood, N. Jo; 

-Hold~r .- of 'Plena.ry Retail Consump~ion-., _ 
.. Lic·ens-e C·-:'32, issued by the Board of. 

Commissioners of the City of Wildwood. 

) 

) 

)· 

' ) 
) 

) 
. ·.. ' -

-- • .:..... " ..-. -~ .- '!. - - --:- - -- - -- - - - - -· - -- .... 

.·_CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER· 

· Jos~-ph .Ten~nbaum., · Es.qe, ·"Attornf:~Y for Licensee . _ 
Morton B. ·Zemel:," E·sq·.;.Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY -THE DIRECTOR: 

Li'censee pleads n.sm 'L'Ult to a charge alleging that on 
December·23, 1964 it possessed alcoholic beverages in four bot­

' tles bearing labels whic~ did not truly describe their contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of Stat~ Regulation No .. 20. 

· Licensee. nas ·a previous record -of suspension of license 
- by .the -municipal ·issuing a.uthori ty for five days eff ec t:l ve March 
1.3, 1961,. fo_r . sal.e to a -minor. . 

... '.. 
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· The prior record considered, the license will ·be sus­
pended for twenty-five days, with rem,ission or five days. for the 

.Plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. Re 
C~ALRq Corporation, Bulletin ·1560, Item 99 

) 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of February 1965,· 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-32, 
issued by the Board of Commissioner.s of the City of Wildwood to 
Lebato's 7 ·seas Cafe, Inc., t/a 7 Seas dare, Inc~, for premises 
4601-03--05 New J·ersey Avenue Wildwood, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for twenty l20) days, commencing at 2 a.m·. 
Wednesday, February 10, 1965, and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, 
March 2, 1965e · 

JOSEPH·P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

69 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABEIJED ~·, · 
LICENS~ SUSPENDED FOR 25 ~AYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Villa Robatto, Inc. 
Tappan 'Road · 
Norwood · 
PO West Norwood, N. Je>, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-5, ·issued by the Mayor and 
Council of .the Borough of Norwood. ) 

OONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Licensee, by Angelo Robatto, President, Pro se 
Morl;on Be z,emel,· Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

Licen·see pleads !lQ!'! vul t to a charge alleging that on 
January 5j 1965, it possessed alcoholic beverages in five bottles 
bearing la.bels which did not truly describe their con.tents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20c 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
· twenty-five d.ays, with remission of five days for the plea entered, , 
leaving a net suspension of twenty days~ .· Re American Resort and 
Recreation~ Ince, Bulletin 1589, Item So 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of February 1965, 

ORDERED that· Plenary Retail Consump~.ion License C-5, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of ·Norwood to Villa 

· Robatto, IncQ1' ·ror premises on Tappan Road, ~orwood, be and· the· · 
. same is .hereby suspended for .twenty (20) days, commencing at 2 a.m • 
. Thursday,· February: 11~ 1965, .. and terminating at .2 aem. Wednesday, 
Ma.rch .3,. 1965. · · · · 

JOSEPH 1 P•' LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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_7~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS,· LESS 5 FOR PLEA., 

In tne Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Marion Drezgal 
t/a Walt's Bar 
524 North High Street 
Millville, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

). 

. Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License· C-2, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Millville. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER· 

Marvin M. Wodlingerj Esq., Attorney ·for Licensee 
Morton Bs. Zemel, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIREC.TOR: . 

PAGE 13. 

Licensee pleads non ~ t·o a charge alleging that on 
December 31, 1964 she possessed .alcoholic beverages in two bot­
tles bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 2~~ 

Licensee has a previous re,cord of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing_authority f.or five days effective June 
·~41·1963, for sale to minors. 

The prior record considered, the license will be sus­
pended. for twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea. 
·ent~red, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days.. Re Brooks:ld§. 
Tavern, Inc~," Bulletin 1518, Item 6. · . · 

Accordingly,. it is, on this 4th day of February 1965, 

·. ORDERED .that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, 
issued by .,the Board of Commissioners of the City of Mill ville to 
~ari6n Dr~zgal, t/a Walt's Bar, for premises 524 North High. · ... 
Street, Mill ville, be. and the same is hereby. suspended for fifteen 
(15)-· day·s," commencing at 1 a.mQ f'hursdayj! February 11, 1965, and 
t.e~inati!lg. at 1 aam. Fr~day, February 26, 1965. , 

JOSEPH P. LORDI. 
··DIRECTOR· 
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8~ DISCIPLlNARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Di~ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Anthony Scuderi 
t/a Cozy Corner Bar 
815 N. Delaware St.,· 
Paulsboro, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-13, issued by the Borough 
Council of· the Borough of Paulsboroo 

) 

) 

) CONCLusioNS 
AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

William C. Flowers, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Morton Be Zemel, Esqo, Appearing for Pivision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Li.censee pleads non vul t to a charge alleging that on 
January 13, .1965 he possessed alcoholic beverages in, three bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
vlolation of Rule ,27 of State Regulation No .. 20. , 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
(then held in partnership wi~h Dorothy Scuderi) by the municipal 
issuing authority for ten days effective September 14, 1953, and 
as an individual ·again by the mun:Lcfpal ·issuing authority for 
sixty days effective October 28,·1957, both for sale to minors. 

The prior record of .suspen~ion for·dissimilar violation. 
occurring rnore than five years ago disregarded, the license will. 
be suspended for twenty days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net .suspension of fifteen days •. Re · 
:Washington Street Tavern; Bulletin 1571, Item 9. · · . 

Accordingly, it i.s,. on this 4th day of February;,·i96·5,., 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License·· C-13,. 
issued by the Borough Council of· the Borough of Paulsboro. to 
Anthony Scuderi, t/a Cozy Corner Bar, for·premises 815 N. Delaware. 
St. Paulsboro, be. and. the· same is hereby suspended for fifteen 
(15~ days, commencing at· 2-a,,m. Thursday,. February 11, 1965; and 
terminating at .2 a.m. Fliiday, February 2t>, 1965. . · .· · · · · 

' ' ' . 

JOSEPH P. LORDI · 
DIRECTOR. 

·,·, 
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9Q DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE - PRIOR 
DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEAo . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against 

Caesar Campana 
t/a A-Bar Restaurant 
822-824-826 Locust Street 
Camden,. N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-10.3, issued by the Municipal 
Bo.ard of Alcoholic Beve~age Control of 
the City of Camden 

Licensee, Pro se0 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

PAGE 15~ 

Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Divi.sion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Li.censee pleads ll.91! vul...t. to a charge alleging that on . 
December 29, 1964, he sold a case of pint bottles of whiskey below 
filed price, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for five days effective ·Febru".'"' 
ary 27, 1939, for sale during prohibited hours, by the Commissioner 
for ten days effective November 20, 1939, for sale below minimum: 

·resale price (].te Campana, Bulletin 299, Item 6; Bulletin 362, Item 
1), and by the Director for ten days effective July 6, 1964, for 
s.ale during prohibited hours (Re Campana, BuJ..letin 1570, Item 4)~ 

The prior record of suspension for dissimilar and siini.­
lar violation irt 1939 occurring, respectively, more than five and. 
ten years ago disregarded but the prior record of suspension. for:. 
dissimilar violation in 1964 considered, the license will be sus~ 
pended for fifteen days, with remi.ssion of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Be 1S3 Meeker · · 
Avenue Corpor.ation, Bulletin 1386, Item 7~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this Sth day of February, 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-103, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden to Caesar Campana, 't/a A-Bar Restaurant, for 
premises 822-S.24-8.26 Locust- Street, Camden, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for ten (lO)·days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
Monday, February 15, 1965, and terminating at 2:00 a,;m. Thursday, 
February 25, 1965. · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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lOe DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR·l5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against · . 

Camilla.Zambolla & Vincent Zanibolla 
t/a Vincent's Tavern 
723 Springfield Avenue 
Newark, New Jersey 1 

Holders· of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-.265, issued by the 1'4unicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of .Newark. 

Licensee·s, by Vincent Zambolla, Pro .se 

) 

) 

·) CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

) ORDER · 

) 

) 

Morton B.· Zemel, Esq& 31 Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead. .. n.Q..n .YYl1 to·a charge alleging that on 
January "lS, 1965, they possessed :alcoholic beverages in two .bot­

. tles bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20* · 

Licensee Vincent Zambolla has a previous record of sus­
pension of license then held for premises llS Pacific Street, Newark, 
by the municipal issuing authority for five days effective September 
7, 1942, for sale to m~nors, and suspension of license then held in 
partnership 'With John Menzione for premises 251 Fabyan Place, Newark, 
by the municipal issuing authority for fifteen days effective Novem­
~er 10, 1952, also for sale to minors • 

. . " The prior record of suspension for dissimilar violations 
. ·occurring more , than five years .ago disregarded, the license W!J.l be . · 
".suspended for fifteen days., with remission of five days for th~." 
. pl~p. entiered, leaving a. net suspension of ten days. Re West End 
: Casino, Inc~ ... a· Bulletin 1587, Item 3o · 

Accordingly i' ·1 t is, . on this 8th day of February 1965, 
. · ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-265, 

'°~·"issued by the Municipal Board of" Alcoholic Beverage Control of · 
, · the C1ti7 of Newark to Camilla Zambolla & Vince.ht Zambolla, t/a .. · 

.: Vincent s .Tavern, for premises 723 ·spring..field Avenue, Newark, ... 
, ·be and the same is hereby su.spended for ten. (10) days,. commencing 
· ··at 2. a.mu Monday, February 15, 1965, and terminating at 2 a.m • 
. Thursday, .:February 25, 196.5 QI . . '\ ;: . •. 

. I 


